
Ol'iginal Agreement No. or PO No. (A-12000IMYA 513) 

AMENDMENT NO.6 

TO AGREEMENT 


BETWEEN CME CONSULTANTS AND 

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY 


ON BEHALF OF NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 

FOR 


Continuing Medical Education Accredited Program for Physicians 


This Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement (the "Amendment") between the County of Monterey 
("County"), on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC") and CME Consultants ("Conh'actor") is 
entered into with respect to the following: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, NMC and Contractor entered into an Agreement dated July 1,2008. 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement previously on July I, 2009 via Amendment No.1; on 
July 1, 2010 via Amendment No.2; on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No.3; on July 1, 2012 via 
Amendment No.4; and on July 1,2013 via Renewal Amendment No.5, (collectively, the "Agreement"). 

WHEREAS, the NMC and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term to alJow for 
existing services to continue and to increase the maximum liability of the Agreement as a result ofthe 
term extension. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the palties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

I. 	 Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original 
Agreement (A-I2000/MYA 513). 

2. 	 Section l. "PAYMENTS BY NMC" shall be amended by removing, "The total amount payable by 
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of$50, 000. " and replacing it 
with "The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement (A-12000IMYA 513) 
shall not exceed the total sum 0/$245,000 fa]' the fit/I term ofthe Agreement". 

3. 	 Section 2., "TERM OF AGREEMENT" shall be amended by removing, "The term ofthis Agreement 
is from July 1, 2008_ to June 30, 2009_ unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement" and 
replacing it with "The term 0/ this Agreement is fi'om July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2015 unless sooner 
terminated pursuant to this Agreement ". 

4. 	 Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and 
Amendment Nos.l, 2, 3, 4 and 5 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue 
in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement. 

5. 	 A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement 
(A-12000fMYASI3). 

6. 	 The effective date of this Amendment is July 1,2014. 



-------------------------------

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the patties hereto are in agt'eement with this Amendment on the basis set 
fOl'th in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein. 

Natividad Medical Center 

By: ____________________________ 
Cato, NMC Contracts Manager 

Dme: ________~-------------------­

~ 
BY: __ ______________________~~~ 

Harry Weis, NMC Chief Executive Officer 

Date: 

ApPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS 

By: ~<rLPS/6--~~ 
AnneBr ::a/-a~ A~ 
Mo ey County, Deputy S'uOty'Counsel 


Date: ~---,--51!-_7----,-ft4__ 


By: ________~~-+~~~~-------­
Gary Giboney 
Monterey County Au 

Date: __}-_)--'-l----'--\'\~_ 

Contractor 

ice-President 

j vd/;J ;; Jlt/t'.~ c:t.He:P J Ceo 
I Name a d Title 

Date: _--=-5+-As-/lL'-'1-Ltf______
47 I 

Name and Title 

Date: 5/GIt1
( , 

'" '" "'Instructions 

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited 
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of 
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the 
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures 
required), 

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name ofthe 
partnership shall be set forth above together with the 
signature ofa partner who has authority to execute this 
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures 
required). 

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual 
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the 
business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement 
(one signature required) 



Original Agreement No. or PO No. (A-12000IMYA513) 

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO.5 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 


BETWEEN CME Consultants AND 

THE NATIVlDAD '"."""-'-'JL'...,""..lJ 

FOR 

Renewal and Amendment No.5 to Professional Services nTPpt"npnt (HAgreement"), dated 
2008, is entered by and the County of Natividad Medical 
("NMC"), CME (Contractor), with t""""Pl"t 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on 1, 2009 via 
::-Jo. 1, on 1, 2010 Amendment 2, on July 1, 2011 via No.3, and on 
via No.4; 

WHEREAS, County Contractor to amend Agreement to the term to 
for existing services to continue; and 

.........' ......."'r...J, the and wish to the to increase amount 
Agreement by $30,000 because of the term extension and the amount payable for rendered. 

AGREEMENT 

THEREFORE, the to amend Agreement as 

1. 	 will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of as stated in original 
gre~:ment (No, A-12000IMYA513). 

2. 	 Section 1. BY shall be "The total amount payable by 
NMC to CONTRACTOR under sum oj$50,000. " and replacing it 
with "The total amount payable County to CONTRACTOR Agreement (MYA513) shall 
not the total sum oJ$215,000 Jar theJull term oJthe Agreement n. 

3. amended removing, 	 term oj this 
2009 unless sooner terminated pursuant 	to this and 
Agreement is Jrom July I, 2008 to June 30, 2014 unless sooner 

crr"''''m ,0n /I 

4. 	 of the CITPpmpnf and 
and Amendment No.5 

5. 	 A copy this Renewal and No.5 and all previous amendments attached to 
original A-120001MYA5 

6. effective of this Amendment is July 1, 2013. 



-------------------------------

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set 
forth in this document and have executed this Amendment 011 the day and year set forth herein. 

Natividad Medical Center 

By: _____________________________ 
Sid Cato, NMC Contracts Manager 

Date: 

BY--st~ 
Harry Weis, NMC Chief Executive Officer 

Date: __S___'_I"",1.._1j,....L-----------------

ApPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS 

By: 

Anne Brauer 
Monterey County, Deputy County Counsel 

Date: ------'VV\~U!k=-t\----J-J-/___A___I_'S_ 

By:~~~~~~~~~--------­
Gary Gibone 
Monterey County uditor/Controlier's Office 

Date: ___~_._y_\J______ 

ContractOi' 

/-jYL£ CLJ~f1 dful cflE 6tJf1 ~lIl~+S 
Contractor's Business Name"'*'" (see instructions) 

Date: _~~'-f-'t/?h~}-,-/3____ 

By: ___________________________ 
(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) 

Name and Title 

Date: ________________ 

** "'Instructions 

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited 
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of 
the corporation shall be set fortb above together with the 
signatures oftwo specified officers (two signalures 
required). 

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the 
partnership shall be set forth above together with the 
signature of a parlner who has authority to execute this 
Agreement on behalfof the partnership (two signatures 
required). 

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual 
capacity, the individual shan set forth the name of the 
business, ifany and shall personally sign the Agreement 
(one signature required) 



Monterey County ~ '1 1 2 

Video of Board 

Details Reports 

File #: 

Type: 

File created: 

On agenda: 

lltle: 

Attadlments: 

History (0) Text 

Title 
Authorize the 
(A-12000) with CME 
extending the 
$185,000 in the 

Agenda Info 2009-2012 

A 12-056 Version: 1 Name: CME Consultants Amendment #4 

BaS arn·""".,.."",r Status: Consent Agenda 

In control: Board of 

Final action: 

Authorize the Purchasing M~nager for NatlVldad MedIcal Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. ., to the 
Acm"""rr.j>nt (A-12000) with CME Consultants ror MedlGal Education Ao:redited for Phv!"clain!: 

at NMC, the Agreement In June 30, 2013 and add1ng $30,000 
Am,.,prn.,'1r amount not b exceed $185,000 In the aggregate. 

LYLC",m/t,VA for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 4 to the Agreeltnellt 
for Medical Education Accredited Program for Physicians Services at 

2013 and adding $30,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed 

It is recommended the Board of :>inr\l'\n,I"I1'I'Q authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to 
execute Amendment No, 4 to the (A-12000) with CME Consultants for Medical Accredited 

for Services at the Agreemel1t to June 30, 2013 and $30,000 for a revised 
<rl'f'l'Iml'l11T amount not to exceed $185,000 in aggregate. 

VIo""U.l.W.u.J." Medical Education (Cl\.1.E) program for the Medica! Staff at Medical 
cost-effective high patient care. The CME 

dis:3errlinaltes current, relevant practical, evidenoe-based medical and scientific information 
pOI'tor:mrucxce gaps will be eliminated. The program consists 

CME Consultants has consultation services to NMC since July 200& in order to maintain an accredited CME 
accreditation standards fox a CME program have increased in number and since 2007 and 
resources ,md to maintain the CME program. NMC had a accreditation 

survey in 2010 due to the coordination provided by CME Consultants. CME services include: 
ecrJcation of the NMC Committee accreditation essentials, coordination of each CME C01111'Ulttee 
'''vV"'~'B WDVUlUU the take perfonn follow-up) via telephone maintain 

y",.s.u..o'U5, assist in raising grant money, assist NMC b obtaining the services Q",p~ln''I"O and 
maintllin all records to CME accreditation. It is recorrunended that the with CME VVll""""U.'" 

renewed and that the dollar amOimt for Ftscal Year 2012/13 be $30,000, the same as Fiscal Year 2011112, to meet the 

http://monterey. ,comiLegislationDetail.aspx?ID= 1 

http://monterey


Monterey County - File 12-056 20f2 

ongoing CME needs ofNMC 

Auditor-Controller 
has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to fiscal provisions, A..-nendment also been reviewed IUld 

by Natividad Medical Center's Board of Trustees , 

COlmsel has and approved fuli! Amendment as to form and risk 

The cost this Amendment is $30,000 and is included in the Fiscal Year 201212013 Reconunended Budget. There is no 
to the General Fund. 

Quality Director, 783-2502 
CbiefExecutive Officer, 783-2553 

Attachments: Agreement, Amendments 1, 2, and 3. 



File 10 A 12-056 No, 3:4 

Monterey County 
168WeM Ailsa! Street. 

1st Floor 
CAt}3901 

Board Order 8::1"1.158.5066 

Agreement No.: A·12060 

Upon motlonS\lp.e;rvisor Salinas; seconded by Superv:tsot Artneut',l, an-d carried 
1'l"'PJ:p~t1l' the Board of 

Authorized Purohasing f'Or Natividad Medical Center 
4 to the Agreement (A~12000) with Ccirls1,lltants for Medidal t:l·,lJ,.l1t"·"S·n·~D'IL"",ccrl::(llle(J 
for Physicians Services at extending Agreenl'ent to 30~2;013 and.adding$30,00Q 
a revised total Agreement amount to exceed.$l&SjQOO in th" a~j;l;refl:a.te 

AND 

Supervisors Armen.ta, V"~.v"F'iUV' Salinas, and 
NOES: None 
ABSENT; 

of the Board ~f8\1(lelVisol'1! oftue 
'Of an order elf said BQar.d 

meeti.ll~ on 1.2,2012. 

Datedr June 22. Gail T. B(JrkO~\is1d) CleJ'li": ofthe E011rd 
File Number: A 12·056 ofMOllterej\ 

http:Armen.ta
http:a~j;l;refl:a.te


Orlg!ual Agl'eement No. 01' PO No. (A.12000) 

AMENDMENT NO.4 
FOR PROFESSIONAL AGREEMENT 

CME Consultants AND 
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL 

FOR 

Agreement ("Agreement"), dated July 1,2008 between the 
on Medical Center ("NMC"), and CME COi1sultants agree to 

Agreement (No. A-12000) on following terms and conditions: 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for 
VII.'''"UJLl'. services to col1tinue. 

WHEREAS, CO~U1ty and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount the 
because of the tenn extension. 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the previously on July 1, 2009 via No. 
1, on July 1,2010 Amendment No.2, and on 1, 20H via Amendment No.3. 

1. 	 Exlubit A to the \gr(,en:lemis replaced to Exhibit attached to tbis Amendment. All 
in the to A shall be cOllstrued to to Amendment-4 to Exhibit A 

2. 	 1 , "PAYMENTS BY NMC" shall be amended by "The amount payable by NMC to 
CONTRACTOR under Agreement not exceed the sum of$50, 000." replacing it Witil "The iotal 
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under No. (A -12000) shall not exceed the total 
sum of$185,000jar thefull term 

3. 2, 	 shall be am<~na(;x] 
i, 2008 to June 2009 unless sooner 'f.'nnw..rH 


term ofthis Agreement July 1.2008 to June 

Vr?!l""n.f.'FIl " 

4. tenns and conditions of the 	 and effect. as nr,..,,,, (11"<1 

all 	 and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 
vV.L"ll).'~Y in full force !Uld effect as set forth in 

5. 	 A copy Amendment amendments be attached to the original 
A·12000). 

6. effective date Amendment is July 1,2012, 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth 
in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein. 

Dated 1f/5/1,)­
, I 

Title C /£.0 

Signature 2 ______________ Dated ________ 

Printed Name _~__________ Title _________ 

"'''''''INSTRUCTIONS: IjCONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, 
the juillegal name ofthe corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures oftwo specified 
officers, IfCONTRACTOR is a partnership. the name ofthe partnership shall be set forth above together with the 
Signature ofa partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalfofthe partnership. If 
CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name o/the business, if 
an and shall rsonally si Ihe A ement. 

NATIVIDADM rCA ell.: y""}y\ 
Signature 7Jt1 .' // \....-) Dated 

Purc~in~ Manager 

Signature~_~'--Il~~-'--~=:'!!L-______ Dated __~-,-I'---,--,(_I.l-_,___ 

NMC-CEO 

Aflprovcd III to Legality nnd Loglli Form: 

Charles J, MoKee, County Coonsel 

BY7~&~ 
/' Stacy Saetta, puty 

Attorneys for County and NMC Dated: 4!2JI,2012 



Amendment-4 to 

services to NMC inc]ude, but are not 

1. 	 PROVIDE OVERALL EXPERTISE 
APPLICATION TO IMQ 

CME COMMITTEE AS TO r>.'..A.J1'1...l..JJU.L 

EVALUATION, 

3. 	 RESPONSIBLE FOR EACH CME 
....."",.......... previous minutes, meraos, 

ATTEND CME 

5. 	 MINUTES OF 
n.LL.<nJo.'JIJ. ETC. 

6. 	 CME COMMITTEE 
FORMS AND 

7. 	 COORDINATE ALL 
TI-IROUGH OUTCOMES 

8. 	 PARTICIPATEACTIVELYIN 

9. 	 MAINTAIN ALL RECORDS 

10. AVAILABLE BY PHONE MONDAY 
9:00 A.M, AND 5:00 P.M. 

CONSULTANT shall receive 
uv..u."VL.t~ from NMGs 

11. 	 CONSULTANT may 
circumstances may 

A 

to: 

ACCREDITATION AND MAKE 

ESSENTIALS, 

ETC. AS NEEDED 


MEETING AGENDA PACKET 
etc.) 

(via phone conference) 

COMMI1TEE AND FOLLOW UP 

FROM NEED , ..........'OW)..J'vu 
... JU.L 

GRANT MONEY FOR 

CME ACCREDITATION 

FRIDAY BETWEEN 

regarcUng the 
Director of Medical 

other than faculty arnU1glem~mts 


by NNfC, NMC shall pay 


For services rendered Agr'eeru.ent. CONSULTANT shall 

• One Thousand Six UndLred kJv., ....... ..., ($1,600.00) pet' month as a 


.II For each '1 hour activity/speaker arranged there will be an additional of 
Four-Hlmdred dollars ($400.00). 

series (TumoY Journal CLub, 
etc., there dollars ($75.00), 

13. 0-"""'>1">'\(.>,,1' are intended to create any pru1mer;smp 
agency, or any other Cvla'UVlJiJ1H 

independent contractors. 

http:1,600.00


14. This Agreement has been executed and delivered in, and shall be interpreted, construed, and 
enforced pursuant to and in accordance with the laws ofthe State of California. 

15. 	 This Agreement contains the entire understand of the parties with respect to the subject 
matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, oral and written, and all other 
communications between the parties relating to such subject matter. The Agreement may not 
be amended or modified except by mutual written agreement. 

16. 	 This Agreement may be tenninated by either party, with or without cause, upon thirty (30) 
days prior notice to the other party. 



MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 


I-ME__E_T_IN_G_:___ June 7,2011 __ AGENDA.-,-,:N-,-O__.--=-::-:--:~----:C-C~~ 
SUBJECT: Authorize the Purohasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) 

to execute Amendment #3 to the Agreement (SCI028) with CME 
Consultants for Medical Education Accredited Program for Physicians 
Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $155,000 in the aggregate 
and $30,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012. 

. DEPARTMENT: Natividad Medical Center 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad 
Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #3 to the Agreement (SC1028) with CME 
Consultants for Medical Education Accredited Program for Physicians Services at NMC in an 
amount not to exceed $155,000 in the aggregate and $30,000 for the period July 1,2011 to June 30, 
2012. 

SUMMARYIDISCUSSION: 

The purpose of an accredited Continuing Medical Educatjon (CME) program for the Medical Staff at 
Natividad Meilioal Center (NMC) is to support, foster, and direct comprehensive, cost-effective high 
quality patient care. The CME program is designed so that it disseminates current, relevant 
practical, evidence~based medical and scientific information to the Medical Staff so that knowledge, 
competence andioT perfolmance gaps "will be eliminated. The program consists of varied educational 
activities throughout the year, utilizing clinical expelis providing lectures, case presentations or 
panels. The CME program is foundational in helping eliminate health disparities in the unique 
patient popUlation served by NMC. NMC's CME program is accredited by the Institute for Medical 
Quality (Th1Q), a subsidiary of tbe California Medical Association (CMA). 

CME Consultants has provided com:ultation services to NMC since July 2008 in order to maintain 
an accredited CME program. The IMQ accreditation standards for a CME program have increased 
in number and complexity since 2007 and NMC lacks intemal resources and expertise to maintain 
the CMTI program. NMC had a very S11ccessf111 accreditation survey in 2010 due to the support and 
coordination provided by CME Consultants. CME Consultants' services include: education of the 
NMC CME Committee regarding accreditation essentials, coordination of each CME Committee 
meeting (develop the agenda, take minutes, perform meeting follow-up) via tolephone conference, 
maintain documentation of activity plaru.ling, assist in raising grant money, assist :N1v1C in obtaining 
the services of speakers, and maintain all records relating to CME accreditation. 
It is recommended th.at the agreement with C1vIE Consultants be renewed and the dollar amount for 
the agreement be increased for FY 2012 by $5,000 to $30,000 to meet the ongoing CME needs of 
NMC. 

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: 

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel) the Auilitor/Controller's 
office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Tmstees. 



this Amendment is $30,000 is included in the 2011/2012 

omme:m1e(1. Budget. This action will not require any additional 


Administrator 	 HarryWeis 
Chief Executi ve 

by: 

2011 

: Amendments 2,3, r'-5'"v,""eUV'''J Board 



I 

25 

Before the Board of Superviaorn In lind for the 

County of Montllrey, State ofCalifornlll 


AgTeemellt No, A-12000 
Authorize the P\lrohasing Managor for Natividad 
M~dical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #3 to 
the Agreoment (SC1028) witb. CME COl1.suitantll for 
Medical Bducatlon Accredited Program fur Physiclal1s 
Servlce$ at NMC in an amount not to exceed $155,000 
in the and $30,000 for the period July 1, 
2011 to 2012............................. " ...... .. 

Salir.a!l, secondod by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those 
Board her6by; 

Authorized tl.:o Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to 
exeoute Amendment #0 to the AgL"eement with CME Consultants fm' 
Medical Education Accredited Program for Services at NMC in a'"l 

. amount not to exceed $155,000 in tho aggregate and $30,000 lor the July 
1,2011 to June 30,2012. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 14th dayoOune, 20\ I, by the following yoto, to wit: 

AYES: Supervisors Nrnenta, \.4ll1'«ii"U, Sallnas, Parker, and Potter 

NOES: None 

ABSENT: None 

I, Gal! T. BDl7kowskl, Clerk of th~ Bo~ro of Supervisors 
G<miry that the foregoing IS a lrue copy 
minutes thereof of Minute Book 7~ for tho 

Dded; lll!le 17, 2011 GaD T. Borb~ld, Cterk "f til. Board of Supol"viQol1l 
COU:lly ofMonferoy, Stare ofCalifoOlia 



Original Agreement No or POll. 028) 

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO.3 
PROFESSIONAL AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN Consultants AND 
NATIVIDAD CENTER 

FOR 

parties to Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2008 the County of Monterey, on 
behalf of Natividad Meqical Center (,').!Me'), and CME Consultants (Contractor). hereby to 

. renew their Agreement No. (SCI028) on the following amended terms and conditions: 

1. 	 Contractor will continue to provide NMC with· same scope of service as in the original 
Agreement No. (SCI 028). 

2. 	 This Renewal Amendment on July 1,2011 and shaH in full force 
and te1m date June 30, 
The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement (SC1028) shall not 
exceed the total sum 155,000 for the fun term of the $30,000 fiscal 
2011-2012. 

4. 	 All other and c'9nditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. 
5. . A copy this Amendment shall to the original Agreement No. (SCI 028). 

IN WJT~'ESS the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and 

Professional Service Agreement on the basis set fOlth in this document and. have executed this 

'amendment on the day and Sl;lt forth herein. 


CONTRACTOR 

S/gnaMe ~ If ~ 
Printed Name ]V D'I Po # YL-t;; G~~ Title ____..-,-.-....-.-____ 

Approved as Co Legd Form: 

Charles;' McKee, County Counsel 

Dmed ____~_I_(~~~_,~__ 

__=-> 20llDnted: __..:..J­



Original Agreement No or POIi. (BPO 519) 

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO.2 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 


CME Consultants AND 
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 


FOR 

Medical Education Accredited Program for Phvs!cians 


The parties to Professional Agreement, dated July 1,2008 between the County ofMonterey, on 
behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Consultants (Contractor), hereby to 
renew their No. (BP0519) on the following amended terms conditions: 

1. 	 Contractor will to provide NMC with the same of as in the original 
a ...p~~mp·"tNo. (BP0519). 

2, 	 This Renewal Amendment shall become on July 1,2010 and shall continue in full force 
and term date 30, 2011. 

3. 	 The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (BP0519) shall not 
exceed total sum of $125,000 for the full term Agreement $25,000 for fiscal year 
2010-2011. 

4. other terms conditions the Agreement shall continue in full force and 
5. 	 A copy of Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the 
r".Hrn,.,nT on the basis set 

year set forth 

are in with this Amendment and 
in this document have this 

CONTRACTOR 

Signature 

_ Title CPrinted Name ---':.........;""'-L...........!-O.__.J-t---'--=""--~__ 

Dated __(_"')_(_1_.1:\__~. 

Approved 35 10 Legal Form: 

Charles J. McKee, Coullty Counsel 

DHted: --4--,U--f-------> 2010 



Original AgreemenJ No or PO#. (B960975044) 

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO.1 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 


BETWEEN CME Consultants AND 

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 


FOR 

Continllin~ Medica! Education Accredited Program fo r Physicillgs 

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1,2008 between the County of Monterey, on 
behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and CME Consultants (Contractor), hereby agree to 
renew their Agreement No. (B960975044) on the following amended terms and conditions: 

1. 	 Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original 
Agreement No. (8960975044). 

2. 	 This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2009 and shall continue in full force 
and extending the term date until June 30, 2010. 

3. 	 The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agre(;:ment No. (B960975044) shall not 
exceed the total sum of $1 00,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $50,000 for fiscal year 
2009·2010. 

4. 	 All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. 
5. 	 A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (B960975044). 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and 
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this 
amendment on the day and year set forth herein. 

CONTRACTOR 

.~ 
SignaM' f:!1 f. MA-	 Dated tJA()b ., 
Printed Name V~ t. JJyUZ I' Gt HIE..P Title ft.~/d~ l' 

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CE~TERd­
Sigflature~ ~ 
L._------ Purcha.'3ing Manager 

SignaIUr~~ Dated _'+_f_,_'1_/\:)-=-,___ 
NMC-CEO 

m(ea: tJ'/11
I 

.2009 



\"""."'............... IIAgreement!l) is made by 

v.u",...."'. "CONTRACTOR"), 

CONTRACTOR in accordance with ""'''J"Yn",'nT provisions 
amount payable byset forth in this 

A\\. NatividadMEDICAL CENTER 


bospital wholly 
of California and 

In consideration of the mutual covenants conditions set forth in this the parties agree as 
follows: 

to perform, and 
A in conformity with the 

"U'...u.~ Medical 

hereby engages CONTRACTOR 
described 

l. 	 BY NMC. NMC shall 
set forth in Exhibit A, subject to 
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this 

is fromjJull" '2008 · to jJnn 30, 2009,.,2. 	 OF AGREEMENT. term 
sooner terminated to 

by both CONTRACTOR 
the terms Agreement. This 

is of no force 01' effect until 

CONTRACTOR may not commence before NMC signs this 


NMC and with NMC signing 

byattached "'",,,,,,,,.> are3. 

".w.u.,vC' A/Schedule A: Scope of ~Ar'Vl(',""UI">lV'm Provisions 

4. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS. 

4.1. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and Contractor1s <J.~VJ"'O, employees, and 
subcontractors under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced, 
competent, and to perform the work and the services required 

Agreement and are not ofNMC, or iremediate an employee ofNMC, 

manner 
this Agreement 
performed in 

subcontractors 
laws 

to be performed or 
requirements. 

roPl'Tl"I;-n1 an work in a safe and 
All work perfonned 

11'-'\'H"",'" personnel shall 

Revised 1211/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or UlIl3 



" 

4.3. CONTRACTOR shall 	 expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel nt.lCiessary 
to carry out the terms except as other wise specified in this Agreement. 
CONTRACTOR shall not use premises, (including equipment, 01' 

supplies) or for any other than in the performance its obligations under this 
Agreement. 

5, PAYMENT CONDITIONS, 

5.1. 	 shall submit to the Contract an invoice on a form acceptable to NMC. 
specified, such periodically or at 

but in any hot later than 30 after services. 
the claimed by CONTRACTOR together with 

an or or designee either the 
requested amount or in amount as NMC approves in 
shall promptly such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller 
AuditOl'-Controller pay the amount within of receiving 

5.2. CONTRACTOR shall not T"P"C"V,", V1U"...,'" "''''Ai,LV" travel eXl)enSeS set forth 

Agreement. 


6. 	 TERMINATION. 

6.1. the term Agreement, NMC may terminate for any reason by giving 
'\.\1I'I'tt"""., notice of to the CONTRACTOR at least (30) days prior to the effeotive date 
of termination. Such notice set forth the date termination. In the even~ of such 
termination~ amOtlnt payable this Agreement shall be proportion to services 
provided date ofterrnination. 

6.2. 	 may ca:1cel and this Agreement for good cause effective .1l!l,1l'""wl<J,~1.,i 


notice to Contractor. "Good cause" includes failure of CONTRACTOR to T\",,~·'~r.l'm 


time and in manner provided under thls If NMC 

cause, NMC be relieved payment consideration to 


""""',f'",,>N 	with the in any manner, which NMC deems 
any sum due the CONTRACTOR Agreement. 

7. 	INDEMNlFICATION: CONTRACTOR shall defend and hold harmless. NMC and the 
County (hereinafter "County"), it and employees from any 

injury or arising out or in with, performance of this 
CONTRACTOR and/or agent, or sub-contractors, excepting only low, injury or ~La'''''''''', 
caused by negligence or willful misconduct of personnel by NMC. It is the intent of 
parties to Agreement to the broadest The 
reimburse for all fees, with any 
litigation in which CONTRACTOR is obligated to the 
County under this 

8. 

8.1. 
~.. ,._-----""­

to commencement of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall 

InsUrance" that coverage as required herein has obtained. 


Revised 121112008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 2 



executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR 
upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies. 

Executed by the insurance currier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR 
upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies. 

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department f unless 
otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a "Notice to Proceed" with the work 1.ffider 
this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has app1'oved such insurance. 
This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor. 

8.2. Qualifying Insurers: All coverage's except surety. shall be issued by companies which hold a current 
policy holder's alphabetic and fmancial size category rating of not less that A-VII, according to the 
current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by NMC's 
Contracts/Purchasing Director. 

8.3. Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting Contractor's duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR 
shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of insurance with 
the following minimum limits of liability: 

Commercial general liability insurance, induding but not limited to premises and operations, including 
coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broad form 
Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with a combined 
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence. 

r-, ExemptionIModification (Justification attached; subject to approval). 

Business automobile liability insurance , covcrlng all motor vehicles, including oVIlned, leased, n011­

owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services W1der this Agreement, with a combined single 
limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 per occurrence. 

r Ex~mptionIModification (Justificatiol1 attached; subject to approval). 

Workers' Compensation Insurance If CONTRACTOR employs other in the performance of thisl 

Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability 
limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $] ,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each disease. 

r Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subjeot to approval). 

Professional liability insurance l if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g., those 
persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated by the California 
Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 
in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or omissions made in the course of 
rendering professional services. If professional liability insurance is written on a "claims-made'l basis 
rather than an occut'rence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination 
of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage ("tail coverage") with the same liability limits. 
Any such tail coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or earlier 
termination of this Agreement. 

r- Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval). 

Revised 12f!l2008 NMC PSA Form $100.000 or Less 3 



by this be with a company acceptable to NMC issued and 
orl"",H',vi insurer authorized to transact insurance business in the State California, 

Unless otherwise by all such insurance shall be on an occurrence 
basis, policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required 
herein continue in for a of years following the date 
completes its performance under this Agreement. 

Each liability policy shall in at leMt thirty days in 
advance any endorsed reduction or intended non~renewaI 
Each policy provide coverage CONTRACTOR and additional insured with respect to 

from subcontractor, if any, perfonning 1.111der this or accompanied 
a certificate of insurance from subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance 

to the above requirements. 

CONTRACTOR shall at aU times during the term of this 
coverage wlder Agreement and shalt send, without 
to NMOs ContractslPurchasing Department. If the is not 
NMC shall notify and CONTRACTOR have 

the insurance 

discretion, to terminate 

9. 

9.1. CONTRACTOR its officers, 
aU state, and local laws, 

other Infonnation. CONTRACTOR not 
information received from NMC or nY'p.lnj;lrf~r1 

NMC specifically 
CONTRACTOR promptly 

to disclose 
to NMC any and all requests 

records or 
disclosure of such 

RevIsed 121lf2()08 NMC PSA Form $100.000 or Les., 4 



11. COJvIPLIANCE WITH 
"Af',«"""" by NMC pursuant to a contract will funded with 

this Agreement, as 

this Agreement 
Agreement. 

information 
purpose of 

Records, When 
records which 

or terminates, 
or received from services 

this Agreement, 

Maintenance of Records shall prepare, maintain, all reports and 
records that may be required by state, and County rules and related to services 
performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain for a period of at 

three years after receipt of final payment under this any litigation, claim, 
negotiation, audit exception, or relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the 
three year period, then shall retain said records until such is resolved. 

the right to audit all records, 
CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors related to 

to Government section 8546.7, if 
in excess or 0,000, the parties to 

Agreement may be 
Auditor pertaining to matters cOfllnec,tea 

request of NMC or as audit of NMC, to 
examination and audit the performance of 

Agreement for a period ofthree after final payment under 

provided under Pursuant 
involves the expenditure public funds 

Royalties and Inventions ,NMC 
reproduce, publish, and use, and 

have a royalty-free, exclusive 
'-'V<lll-/\.","'" 

license to 
other to do so, all programs, writings, 

sound recordings, pictorial drawings, and other works nature produced in the 
course of or under this CONTRACTOR shaH not publish such material without the 

written approval ofNMC. 

race, religious creed, 
national origin, condition, marital 
(over 40), or 01' in the 

of services to treatment of 
""n"",,'o and applicants for and all persons services are of 

discrimination. any subcontractor shall, in performance of this Agreement, 
fuB comply with all federal, and local laws and which prohibit discritnination. 
provision of services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in 
Agreement shall not be deemed to prohibited discrimination. 

OR FEDERAL GRANT. If Agreement has been or 

fully set forth herein, Upon request, 

state or federal government 
will comply of said contract, 

:ont:ractor, at no cost 

12, obligations under ihis 
as an CONTRACTOR 

not as an employee of N1vIC. or obligation of .,,,..,.",,,,'''," employment with NlvIC or particular 
County department or agency is ""...,,,.....,,,.. in any manner, and shall not become 

Revised 1211/2008 NMC PSA Form $1 00,000 or Less 5 



In 

by virtue to from any form of employee including but not limited 
to sick vacation, benefits, workers' compensation insurance or disability 
benefits. CONTRACTOR shall liable for an obligated to all applicable taxes, 
including federal state income taxes and social security, out of performance 

therewil1, CONTRACTOR indemnify, and hold NMC and 
from all liability, NMC may incur because 

13. NOTICES. Notioes required under this Agreement shall personally or by first-class, UV;)I<'t~'C; 
...."'.._..."'.,-1 mail to NMC and Contractor's contract administrators at the addresses listed below. 

NA TIVIDAD LYLUlJ1L,rL1.J FOR CONTRACTOR: 
Contracts/Purchasing LY.L(tH~·~"'l 

1441 Constitution Blvd. CA. 93906 
Address 


831 11 
 I 

and Title 

14. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. 


14.2. ,-.....:-:-~'--. may be amenClea or modified only by an instrument writing 

. Waiver. Any of any terms 
and the Contractor. A 

construed as a 

writing and signed by 
n~llVv!lJ.\J.Ui, shall not be 

Agreement includes Contractor's 
of this 

14.5. ~-'--_ VVl)LH1....'"to perform wlder this Agreement during any dispute. 

shall not 
the prior written 

sell, or transfer its 
consent of NMC. None of the 

without the prior written approval 

Rovlsoo 12/1/2008 NMC PilA Form $100,000 or L038 6 



that each party fully participated 
rule of .... {'\~'''1'..ll('rl(Y... to the effect that 

against the shall not apply 

NMC. Notwithstanding such subcontract, shall continue to 

performance of all requirements this Agreement. 


14.7. Successors and Assigns. Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations 
and CONTRACTOR 	 this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall 

and inure to the of the parties and their successors, permitted 

all applicable 

convenience only not be used to n.prnTPT terms 

10. is of the essence in all of the provisions 

14.11. 	 Governing Law. O"N·",....,,,,,.,t shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State 
of California. 

~~~~~:...:..!;;S!~~'~~'~ This Agreement 
same or similar Q",r'UIl'.A" 

is "'J....-"'''" ...... and CONTRACTOR 
to contract with 

13. 	 Construction of Agreement. NMC and 

in the review and revision of this Agreement 

ambiguities are to 

Agreement or any to this Agreement. 


" ....p.PrYl.pnT may be executed in two or more counterparts, which shall 
but all of which together constitute one and the same Agreement 

signs the 

14.16. In of conflict or 
ProvIsions of any exhibit 

of this Agreement shall prevail and control. 
or 

Royised l2IlJ2008 NMC PSI\. Form $100,000 or Less 7 



NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

--/ d
BY:~. ~- -= 

~ NMC ContractslPurchasing Agent 

Date: 

By: __~~~__~______~___ 
Ie) 

By:~~______~~~_________ 

By: ______~~4-+-~~------

Date: ____.!..="---..!~~:....:.....____ 

CONTRACTOR 

I+YL~ Q;~ /. db4 e.ilEl.. 
(;j?n$tI./ /zln f-S 
Contractor's Business Name*** 

Sig ture of air, Presi n~ or Vice~Ptesident 

Name and Title 

Date: __~/~~L:.A.:....t-'~~t-=g~____ 

BY: 
ecretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer 

or Asst. Treasurer) 

__~~~~~__~~L-_______ 

;jc,{dLj t. !-I YLF-; J;til5u ru-
Name and Title 

Date: I '001It If 

'" '" *INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, 
including limited liability and non-profit corporatiolls> 
the full legal llame of the corporation shall be set forth · 
above together with the signaturcs of two specified 
officers. If CON1RACTOR is a partnership, the name of 
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the 
signature of II partner who has authority to exeoute this 
Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If 
CONTRACTOR Is contracting in and individual 
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the 
business, if any and shall personally sign thl:l Agrut:mtlnt 

Revised NMC PSA Forro $100,000 or Less 8 
12-1-08 



EXHIBIT A 

CME CONSULTANTS 

1. 	 Consultant's servioes to Natividad Medical Center include, but not limited to: 

2. 	 Provide over all expertise relative to accreditation and make application to IMQ. 
a. 	 Educate CME Committee as to accredHation essentials, i.e., needs assessment, evaluation, 

documentation, etc. as needed. 
b. 	 Responsible for each CME Committee Meeting Agenda Packet (agenda, previous minutes, 

memos, evaluation summaries, etc.) 
c. 	 Attend each CME Committee as staff person (via phone conference). 
d. 	 Prepare Minutes of each CME Committee and follow up with memos, etc. 
e. 	 Assist CME Committee in the development of planning and activity forms and policies. 
f. 	 Coordinate all aspects of CME activities from need assessment through outcomes. 
g. 	 Participate actively in raising grant money for the CME Program. 
h. 	 Maintain all records relating to CME Accreditation 
i. 	 Be available by phone Monday through Friday between the hours of 9:00 A.M. and 5~00 

P.M. 

3. 	 Consultant shall receive instructions and directions regarding the performance under this Agreement 
from NMC' s CME Committee Chair and Director of Medical Staff Services. 

4. 	 Consultant may assist NMC in obtaining the services of speakers; however under no circumstances 
may Consultant enter into or bind NMC to any agreements or contracts other that faculty 
arrangement based on Honorarium Policy. Upon prior VI'1'itten approval by an authorized person to 
bind NMC, NMC shall pay all speaker honoraria consistent with all applicable Monterey County 
Policies, including but not limited to the Monterey County Travel Policy. 

5. 	 For Services Rendered un this Agreement Consultant shall be entitled to a fee of: 
a. 	 One Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($1,300.00) per month as a base fee. 
b. 	 For,each C:ME Activity/speaker arranged there will be an additional fee of Three­

Hundred Dollars ($300.00) 
c. 	 For each standing activity (Tumor Board, M&M, Journal Club, etc., there will be a fee of 

Fifty Dollars ($50.00). 

6. 	 In addition, all out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Consultant from the Montclair office for 
photocopying, postage, telephone, etc. shall be reimbursed by NMC upon receipt of an itemized 
invoice. An invoice shall be submitted by Consultant to the Director of Medical Staff Service at 
NMC on the 1st of each month, beginning July 1,2008 for the servioes and expenses incurred the 
preceding month. Payment shall be according to section 6 of the attaohed NMC Professional 
Services Agreement (PSA). 

7. 	 None of the provisions of this Agreement are intended to create any partnership, joint venture, 

agency, employment, representative, or any other relationship other than that of independent 

contraotors. 


http:1,300.00


8. This Agreement has been executed delivered in and shall be interpreted, construed, 
pursuant to and accordance with the laws the of California, 

9. This Agreement, in conjunction PSA, contains the entire 
with respect to the matter supersedes all prior agr'eelnel:1tS, 
all other communications nAnXlf'P relating to such subject matter. 
not be amended or modified by mutual written agreement. 

10. The Agreement may by either or without cause, 
notice to the other party. 


